

NO. 39133-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
APR 11 2013
COURT OF APPEALS
BY *Cm*
CLERK

JAMES ROLLAND, and SUSAN ROLLAND, husband and wife and
the marital community comprised thereof,

Appellant/Cross-Respondents,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS, and MELANIE STEWART, husband and wife
and the marital community comprised thereof, DOUGLAS
WYCKOFF and CAROL WYCKOFF, husband and wife and the
marital community comprised thereof, ROLLAND O'MALLEY,
WILLIAMS & WYCKOFF, P.S., a Washington professional services
corporation, and WILLIAMS WYCKOFF & OSTRANDER, PLLC, a
Washington professional services limited liability company,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Respondents/Cross-
appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The trial court dismissed Rolland’s tort claims on summary judgment because Rolland admittedly could not prove causation, an element of each of Rolland’s claims.....	3
B. Rolland, Williams, and Wyckoff worked together at ROWW for many, many years before Williams and Wyckoff had to terminate Rolland’s employment.....	5
C. Williams and Wyckoff decided to terminate their working relationship with Rolland after unsuccessfully working with him to remedy his drinking problem and other difficult behaviors.	6
D. After notifying Rolland and incorporating their new lawfirm, WWO sent letters to their ROWW clients explaining that the clients could hire WWO or Rolland.	8
E. Once Williams and Wyckoff had Rolland’s new contact information, they sent a notification letter to Rolland’s ROWW clients – Rolland sent a letter to all ROWW clients the same day.	11
F. WWO forwarded calls to Rolland and provided callers with his contact information.	12
G. Although Rolland had only 31 clients when Williams and Wyckoff started WWO, he obtained 52 former ROWW clients.	13
H. Williams and Wyckoff immediately gave Rolland a portion of ROWW’s cash on hand and began paying him his percentage of income from completed pension fund cases.	14
I. Procedural History.....	16
ARGUMENT	18

A.	Standard of review.....	18
B.	Williams and Wyckoff had a right and an obligation to notify clients of the changes to ROWW, so that clients could make educated choices regarding their representation. (BA 8-18).....	19
C.	Rolland asks this Court to create a new standard for tortious interference and breach of fiduciary duty claims, under which the trial courts would presume causation and damages upon finding that a departing attorney improperly solicited clients. (BA 18-26).	21
	1. Causation and damages are undeniably elements of tortious interference and breach of fiduciary duty.....	21
	2. Rolland asks the Court to presume that the notification letter tainted ROWW clients and to presume causation and damages based on the allegedly improper solicitation.	25
	3. Rolland offers no good reason to presume causation and damages – elements of a cause of action for tortious interference and breach of fiduciary duty.....	28
	4. The cases Rolland relies upon are inapposite and/or simply do not stand for the contention Rolland asserts.....	31
D.	The trial court correctly dismissed Rolland’s CPA claim on the ground that it is a private cause of action. (BA 26-28).....	38
E.	WVO was not unjustly enriched by way of compensation for the work it performed for former ROWW clients, and the trial court’s decision moots this issue in any event. (BA 28-29).	42
	CROSS-APPEAL	45
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adler, Barish, Daniels, Levin & Creskoff v. Epstein</i> , 482 Pa. 416, 493 A.2d 1175 (1978)	32, 36, 37
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 7 Cal. 4 th 503, 28 Cal. Rptr.2d 475 (1994)	31
<i>Boguch v. The Landover Corporation</i> , Slip Op. # 62446-6 at 12 (Div. I, Dec. 21, 2009)	18, 29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	18
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res., Inc.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	38
<i>Dowd & Dowd Ltd. v. Gleason</i> , 352 Ill. App. 3d 365, 816 N.E.2d 754, <i>rev. denied</i> , 211 Ill.2d 573 (2004)	31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 576, 161 P.3d 473 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1042 (2008)	42, 43
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) ...	39, 40, 41
<i>Interlake Porsche + Audi, Inc. v. Blackburn</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1022 (1987)	25
<i>Jewel v. Boxer</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d 171, 203 Cal. Rptr. 13, 17 (1984).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976).....	39

<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873, 894, 167 P.3d 610 (2007), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1042 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 602, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)	39, 40, 41
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 800, 804, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989)	22, 23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colo.), LLC</i> , 152 Wn. App. 388, 394, 216 P.3d 1055 (2009).....	18
<i>Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen</i> , 146 Cal. App. 3d 200, 194 Cal. Rptr. 180 (1983).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	37
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 28, 829 P.2d 765 (1992)	22, 24, 25, 31
<i>Top Serv. Body Shop, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 283 Or. 201, 582 P.2d 1365, 1368 (1978).....	23
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 n.1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	18
RULES	
RPC Preamble ¶ 20.....	31
RPC 1.16(d)	20
Rules 7.1	20, 37
RPC 7.2.....	20
RPC 7.3.....	20, 37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof’l Responsibility, 99-414.....	19, 20

Code of Professional Responsibility DR 2-103 (A) 36

The Law of Lawyering at 57-12 20, 21, 37

W. Page Keeton, et. al., Prosser and Keaton on The Law
of Torts, §129, at 986 (5th ed. 1984)..... 38
